State of Misconsin



2009 Senate Bill 401

Date of enactment: May 18, 2010 Date of publication*: June 1, 2010

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 364

AN ACT *to renumber* 29.228 (2); *to amend* 29.563 (3) (intro.); and *to create* 29.219 (2) (d), 29.219 (2m), 29.228 (2) (b), 29.228 (4m), 29.563 (3) (a) 4m., 29.563 (3) (b) 5m. and 29.563 (3r) of the statutes; **relating to:** requiring the Department of Natural Resources to issue one—day fishing licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.219 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

29.219 (2) (d) A resident annual fishing license issued to any resident who holds a one–day fishing license under sub. (2m) that is valid during the same year for which the resident applies for a resident annual fishing license shall be issued at the reduced fee under s. 29.563 (3r).

SECTION 2. 29.219 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

29.219 (2m) ONE-DAY FISHING LICENSE. The department shall issue a resident one-day fishing license, subject to s. 29.024, to any resident who applies for this license.

SECTION 3. 29.228 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 29.228 (2) (a).

SECTION 4. 29.228 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

29.228 (2) (b) A nonresident annual fishing license issued to any nonresident who holds a one—day fishing license under sub. (4m) that is valid during the same year for which the resident applies for a resident annual fishing license shall be issued at the reduced fee under s. 29.563 (3r).

SECTION 5. 29.228 (4m) of the statutes is created to read:

29.228 (4m) ONE-DAY FISHING LICENSE. The department shall issue a nonresident one-day fishing license, subject to s. 29.024, to any nonresident who applies for this license.

SECTION 6. 29.563 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (3) FISHING APPROVALS. (intro.) Except as provided in sub. subs. (3m) and (3r), the fees for fishing approvals are as follows:

SECTION 7. 29.563 (3) (a) 4m. of the statutes is created to read:

29.563 (3) (a) 4m. One-day fishing: \$7.25.

SECTION 8. 29.563 (3) (b) 5m. of the statutes is created to read:

29.563 (3) (b) 5m. One-day: \$9.25.

SECTION 9. 29.563 (3r) of the statutes is created to read:

29.563 (3r) REDUCED FEES FOR CERTAIN ANNUAL FISH-ING LICENSES. (a) Instead of the fee charged under sub. (3) (a) 1., the department shall charge a reduced fee for a resident annual fishing license if the applicant holds a resident one—day fishing license under s. 29.219 (2m) that is valid during the same year for which the annual license is issued. The reduced fee shall be an amount equal to the difference between the fee for the resident

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

annual fishing license under sub. (3) (a) 1. and the fee for a resident one—day fishing license under sub. (3) (a) 4m.

(b) Instead of the fee charged under sub. (3) (b) 1., the department shall charge a reduced fee for a nonresident annual fishing license if the applicant holds a nonresident one—day fishing license under s. 29.228 (4m) that is valid during the same year for which the annual license is

issued. The reduced fee shall be an amount equal to the difference between the fee for the nonresident annual fishing license under sub. (3) (b) 1. and the fee for a nonresident one—day fishing license under sub. (3) (a) 5m.

SECTION 10. Effective date.

(1) This act takes effect on April 1, 2011, or the day after publication, whichever is later.